
APPENDIX T 

Allocations of Funds – Capital Improvements 
 

A Capital Improvements Appropriations and Authorizations 
 
The General Assembly appropriated $139,980,000 from the General Fund for the 
following projects, in addition to authorizing the issuance of certificates of participation 
totaling $45,827,400 for the Construction of the UNC Charlotte Center City Classroom 
Building. 

 
Appalachian State University College of Education Building – Planning $ 1,820,000 
Fayetteville State University Science and Technology Complex  – Planning 1,000,000 
NC Agricultural and Technical State University General Classroom Facility – 

Planning 
 

1,000,000 
NC School of the Arts Library – Planning 1,000,000 
NC State Engineering Complex III – Construction 61,000,000 
UNC-Chapel Hill Genomics Science Building – Planning and Site Development 28,391,775 
UNC Charlotte Center City Classroom Building 45,827,400 
UNC-Greensboro Academic Classroom and Office Building – Planning 2,300,000 
UNC Hospitals at Chapel Hill – Master Facilities Plan  3,000,000 
UNC-Pembroke Residence Hall – Planning 1,000,000 
UNC-Wilmington School of Nursing – Construction 27,000,000 
Western Carolina University School of Health/Gerontology Building – Planning 2,400,000 
Winston Salem State University Student Activities Center – Planning 768,225 
Dental Schools – Planning 7,000,000 
Reserve for Capital Cost Overruns  2,300,000 

 
 

B. Reserve for Repairs and Renovations 
 
The 2006 General Assembly appropriated $222,229,189 to the Statewide Reserve for 
Repairs and Renovations, of which $102,225,427 (46%) was allocated by special 
provision to the Board of Governors.  The University’s 2006 allocation for repairs and 
renovations has been supplemented from two sources.  A settlement of legal claims 
against the designer and contractors involved in the mold infestation of residence halls at 
North Carolina Central University totaling $1,500,000 has been added to funds 
appropriated by the legislature.  A total of $2,300,000 has been added as a transfer to 
ECSU, NCCU, and UNCA from a legislatively-created reserve for cost overruns as a 
partial offset to the designated items made in the 2006 appropriations bill. 
 
Of the funds allocated to the Board of Governors, the General Assembly 
designated by special provision the following allocations: 
 

(1) Parking and road repairs and improvements at Elizabeth City State 
University - $1,900,000 

(2) Replacement and repair of steam lines and steam tunnels at North 
Carolina Central University - $6,400,000 

(3) Planning for eligible repair and renovation projects at Rhodes Hall at the 
University of North Carolina at Asheville - $416,000 

 
In 1994, the Board of Governors adopted a formula for the allocation of repair and 



 

T-2 

renovation appropriations to the campuses.  The formula takes into account the 
institutional mission, size, and condition of campus facilities in determining institutional 
allocations, with the principal responsibility for the selection of specific projects resting 
with the Chancellors.  High priority projects that would not otherwise be funded through 
institutional allocations are deducted from the available funds prior to applying the 
formula to determine campus allocations.  The Board’s formula has been updated to 
reflect the recommendations resulting from the 2004 review of the model and uses the 
most recent data available. 
 
It is recommended that the following allocations be made from the Reserve for Repairs 
and Renovations.  It is recommended that Chancellors identify specific projects to be 
financed from the institutional allocations and present those projects to the President to 
be transmitted to the Joint Legislative Commission on Governmental Operations and the 
Fiscal Research Division of the Legislative Services Office for their joint review, as 
required by legislation. 
 
It is further recommended that allocations to an institution may be transferred as needed 
among projects within that institution upon the request of the Chancellor and the 
approval of the President. 

 
 

Allocations Prior to Applying the Formula: 
The University of North Carolina Center for Public Television  
   Roof replacement - Bryan Center $  600,000 
   Roof Repairs - Network-wide 75,000 
   Heating, Ventilating and Air-conditioning System Replacement - Concord, 

Farmville 
 

40,000 
   Elevator Repairs 40,000 
   Electrical Distribution Improvements - Bryan Center 75,000 
  
The University of North Carolina-General Administration      
   Electrical Infrastructure Improvements – Connection to UNC-CH Electrical 

Distribution System 
 

244,727 
  
The North Carolina Arboretum  
   Improvements to Smoke Detectors/Fire Alarms 35,000 
   Replace Chiller, Install New Controls System, and Electrical Repairs – 

Visitor Education Center 
 

270,000 
   Energy Conservation Measures 55,000 
   Repairs/Renovations – Visitor Education Center, Support Facilities, and 

Outdoor Classrooms 
 

110,000 
  
Highlands Biological Station  
   Fire Alarm System Improvements - Valentine Residence Hall, Coker 

Building, Biodiversity Lab, Howell Cottage, Nature Center, Weyman 
Dining Hall, Wright-Deacon Cottage 

 
 

81,000 
   Sewer Infrastructure Replacement 350,000 



 

T-3 

 
  
North Carolina Center for the Advancement of Teaching  
   Boiler Replacement $  100,000 

 
Elizabeth City State University  
   Parking and Road Repairs and Improvements - Supplement 720,000 
  
North Carolina Central University  
   Replacement and Repair of Steam Lines and Steam Tunnels 3,484,900 
   Replacement and Repair of Steam Lines and Steam Tunnels - Supplement 1,300,000 
  
The University of North Carolina at Asheville  
   Repair and Renovation Projects at Rhodes Hall - Supplement 280,000 
  
North Carolina School of Science and Mathematics  
   Sprinklers – Residential Areas 925,000 
   Electronic Access System Upgrades for Student Safety 350,000 
   Infrastructure Repairs and Upgrades 483,500 
   Chilled Water System (Phase II) 455,800 
   Exterior and Interior Repairs – Watts Hall and Hill House 150,000 
   Science Lab Repairs and Upgrades 30,000 
  
Sub-Total – Allocations Prior to Applying the Formula 10,254,927 

 
 

Allocations Applying the Formula:  
Appalachian State University 4,907,000 
East Carolina University 10,031,200 
Elizabeth City State University 2,394,300 
Fayetteville State University 2,394,300 
North Carolina A&T State University 4,880,700 
North Carolina Central University 2,915,100 
North Carolina School of the Arts 2,394,300 
North Carolina State University 20,353,100 
The University of North Carolina at Asheville 2,394,300 
The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill 21,496,000 
The University of North Carolina at Charlotte 5,060,700 
The University of North Carolina at Greensboro 5,496,600 
The University of North Carolina at Pembroke 2,394,300 
The University of North Carolina at Wilmington 2,971,400 
Western Carolina University 3,292,900 
Winston-Salem State University 2,394,300 
  
Sub-Total – Campus Allocations 95,770,500 
  
TOTAL ALLOCATIONS 106,025,427 

 



 

T-4 

C. Nonappropriated Capital Improvements Project Authorizations 
 

In response to the Board’s request, the 2006 General Assembly authorized 
nonappropriated capital projects totaling $529,046,000.  The projects are listed below. 

 
Appalachian State University  
Central Dining Facility - Phase II $    4,850,000 
  
East Carolina University  
Mendenhall Student Center and Ledonia Wright Cultural Center -   

Expansion and Renovation 
 

39,000,000 
Todd Dining Hall - Renovation 2,100,000 
Brody School of Medicine - Renovations 1,200,000 
Brody School of Medicine-Health Science Campus-Renovations 6,000,000 
  
Elizabeth City State University  
Residence Hall - Heating, Ventilating and Air Conditioning  
  Improvements 

 
1,500,000 

  
North Carolina State University  
Derr Track - Renovation and Expansion - Phase II 2,500,000 
Partners VI Building and Parking Deck 40,000,000 
Centennial Campus Infrastructure 10,000,000 
Residence Halls - Renovation - Supplement 11,500,000 
Thompson Theater - Renovation and Expansion - Supplement 4,500,000 
  
The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill  
Food Service Facilities - Renovation and Expansion 3,500,000 
Science Complex - Phase II 92,200,000 
Carmichael Auditorium - Renovation and Expansion 15,000,000 
Research Resource Facility - Phase II 12,400,000 
Residence Halls - Improvements 2,000,000 
Woollen Gymnasium - Renovation 4,500,000 
Boshamer Baseball Stadium - Improvements 14,000,000 
Cogeneration Warehouse 500,000 
Steam Infrastructure Improvements 55,700,000 
Electrical Infrastructure Improvements 29,530,000 
Bell Tower Development - Phase I 10,000,000 
Global Education & International Studies Center -   Improvements 2,500,000 
Residence Halls - Improvements - Supplement 2,500,000 
Botanical Garden Visitor Education Center - Supplement 5,000,000 
Educational Foundation Office Building - Supplement 12,000,000 
Cobb Residence Hall - Renovation - Supplement 5,116,000 
Residence College - Phase II - Supplement 8,000,000 
Rizzo Center - Expansion - Supplement 5,300,000 

 
The University of North Carolina at Charlotte  
Prospector Hall - Renovation - Phase II 4,000,000 
Residence Halls - Phase IX 38,800,000 
Student Union - Supplement 10,000,000 



 

T-5 

The University of North Carolina at Greensboro  
Residence Hall - Acquisition $  29,500,000 
Parking Deck Addition - Supplement 1,000,000 
  
The University of North Carolina at Pembroke  
University Center Expansion - Supplement 2,000,000 
  
The University of North Carolina at Wilmington  
Residence Halls - Improvements 4,900,000 
University Union Building - Expansion and Renovation - Supplement 12,000,000 
  
Western Carolina University  
Residence Hall - Renovation and Expansion 1,000,000 
Dodson Cafeteria Replacement - Supplement 12,250,000 
New Student Recreation Center - Supplement 6,200,000 
  
Winston-Salem State University  
Residence Hall - Renovation 4,500,000 

 
D. Other Actions by the 2006 General Assembly 

 
REVISIONS TO UNC BOND PROGRAM PROJECTS 
 
In response to the Board’s request, the General Assembly authorized scope changes for 
projects in the UNC Higher Education Bond Program on the campuses of North Carolina 
State University, The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill, and Western Carolina 
University. 

 
 Decrease Increase 
North Carolina State University   

Williams Hall Laboratory Building Comprehensive 
Renovation 

 
$ 6,445,000 

 

Polk Hall Laboratory Building  Comprehensive 
Renovation 

  
$  101,362 

1911 Classroom Building Comprehensive Renovation  2,663,757 
Park Shops – Comprehensive Renovation and Use 

Conversion for General Academic Use 
  

3,679,881 
 

UNC – Chapel Hill   
Caldwell and Howell Halls-Comprehensive Renovation of 

Classrooms and Lecture Halls 
 

845,246 
 

Hill and Davie Hall-Comprehensive Renovation of 
Classrooms and Lecture Halls 

 
1,324,729 

 

Hamilton Hall-Comprehensive Renovation of Classrooms 
and Lecture Halls 

  
845,246 

Greenlaw Hall-Comprehensive Renovation of Classrooms 
and Lecture Halls 

  
1,324,729 

   
Western Carolina University   

Forsyth Classroom and Computer Labs Renovation 3,200,000  
Stillwell Lab Building Comprehensive Renovation  3,200,000 



 

T-6 

 
REVISIONS TO PROJECTS APPROVED IN 2004  
 
During the 2004 Session, the General Assembly authorized, in House Bill 1264 (Session 
Law 2004-179), the construction of UNC capital projects to be funded from certificates 
of participation.  At the request of the Board, the 2006 General Assembly amended 
previous law to properly define the scope of four UNC projects.  It is recommended that 
the constituent institutions be authorized to proceed with the projects as directed by the 
General Assembly.  The changes are shown below. 

 
 

 
Project 

Project 
Amount 

  
Land acquisition, siteSite preparation, and engineering, architectural, and other 
consulting services for facilities for development of theservices, and the 
construction of a research building on the joint Millennial Campus of North 
Carolina Agricultural and Technical State University and the University of North 
Carolina at Greensboro. 

 
 
 
 

$10,000,000 
Land acquisition, site preparation, and engineering, architectural, and other 
consulting services for an Optometry School facilityservices, and construction of 
a Nursing and Allied Health Building at the University of North Carolina at 
Pembroke. 

 
 
 

10,000,000 
To Western Carolina University for land acquisition, site preparation, and 
engineering, architectural, and other consulting services services, and 
construction of a building for Western Carolina University and the Mountain 
Area Health Education Consortium for the North Carolina Center for Health and 
Aging to be operated as a consortium among Western Carolina University, the 
University of North Carolina at Asheville, and the Mountain Area Health 
Education Consortium. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

10,000,000 
Property acquisition in Piedmont-Triad Research Park for Winston-Salem State 
University programming related to biotechnology education and research; and 
landLand acquisition, site preparation, and engineering, architectural, and other 
consulting services forservices, and construction of a Center for Design 
Innovation in the Piedmont Triad Research Park to be operated jointly by 
Winston-Salem State University and the North Carolina School of the Arts. 

 
 
 
 
 

10,000,000 
 
E. Delegation to Reflect Technical Amendments 

 
It is recommended that the Vice President for Finance be delegated the authority to adjust 
these recommendations to reflect technical amendments to the budget if any related 
amendments are approved by the General Assembly.  It is further recommended that the 
Committee on Budget and Finance be authorized to act on behalf of the Board between 
the August and September Board meetings should further actions by the General 
Assembly require Board action prior to the September meeting. 

 
F. Additional Information 
 

The table on the following page, General Assembly Funding - Ten Year History, a 
summary by institution of capital improvements appropriations from 1997 through 2006, 
is provided as supplementary information. 


